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TO THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor 

Honorable Chuck Winner, Chairman 
Honorable Madeline Auerbach, Vice Chairman 

Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 
Honorable Fred Maas, Member 

Honorable Araceli Ruano, Member 
Honorable Alex Solis, Member 

Rick Baedeker, Executive Director 
Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director 

John McDonough, Chief Counsel  
Darrel McHargue, Chief Steward 

 
WEEK 3 – THURSDAY, JANUARY 11, 2018, THROUGH MONDAY, JANUARY 15, 2018. 

 
WEDNESDAY 
1/10/181 ENTRIES AND SCRATCHES 

Steward Grant Baker was present to oversee entries for Saturday and scratches for 
Thursday.   

 
THURSDAY 
1/11/181 FILM REVIEW 

Jockey MIKE SMITH represented TYLER GAFFALIONE, who rides regularly at Gulfstream, 
regarding his ride in the eighth race (Santa Ynez Stakes) on Sunday.  Video showed that 
Mr. Gaffalione’s mount (#7 Win at War, third place finisher) drifted in about three paths 
to make contact with the horse to his inside, while the rider used his crop right handed.  
After a few strides, he again used his crop right handed and made contact with the horse 
a second time to his inside.  Since he was beaten by the horse to his inside, no inquiry was 
necessary.  Mr. Smith explained that Mr. Gaffalione was trying to get closer to his rival but 
went a little too far.  We issued the following ruling: 

 
LATS Ruling #025 

Jockey TYLER GAFFALIONE, who rode WIN THE WAR in the eighth race at Santa Anita 
Park on January 7, 2018 is suspended for THREE (3) racing days (January 19, 20 and 21, 
2018) for failure to make the proper effort to maintain a straight course and causing 
interference in the stretch. This constitutes a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 
#1699 (Riding Rule – Careless Riding).  
 
Pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated Races), the term of 
suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated races. 
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Jockey ALONSO QUINONEZ came to the office to review his crop use in the seventh race 
on Sunday.  Video revealed that he used his crop four times in succession without giving 
his horse the chance to respond.  He agreed with the analysis and accepted the following 
ruling: 

LATS Ruling #024 

Jockey ALONSO QUINONEZ is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three times 
in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – first offense in last sixty days), 
during the seventh race at Santa Anita Park on January 7, 2018.  

 
Jockey KYLE FREY came to the office to review his crop use in the fifth race on Sunday.  
Video revealed that he used his crop more than three times in succession without giving 
his horse the chance to respond.  He agreed with the analysis and accepted the following 
ruling: 

LATS Ruling #023 

Jockey KYLE FREY is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three times 
in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – second offense in last 60 
days), during the fifth race at Santa Anita Park on January 7, 2018; first offense on 
November 17, 2018.  

 

1/11/182 ERICKSON REINSTATEMENT 
NEVADA EQUINE LLC (dba NELS ERICKSON) satisfied his debt (case number 17LT0047) to 
Cole Ranch Inc. His license was restored to good standing in the following ruling: 
 

LATS Ruling #022 

Owner NELS ERICKSON (DBA NEVADA EQUINE LLC), having complied with the 
provisions of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility – 
$22,247.79 to Cole Ranch Inc.) is restored to good standing. Ruling LATS #016 issued at 
Santa Anita Park Winter/Spring Meet on January 6, 2018, is set aside. 

 
1/11/183 METANOVIC SETTLEMENT 

Trainer Val Brinkerhoff withdrew his complaint (case number 17LT0047) against owner 
Mersad Metanovic when the two parties reached a signed agreement to settle the 
dispute. 

 
1/11/184 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st Race  Moved from turf to dirt 
#1 Downhill Run – Stewards’ scratch, off turf 
#2 Joeray – Claimed – D. Jacobson, trainer 
#8 Culpable – Claimed – J. Sadler, trainer 
#8 Culpable – Claimed VOIDED – returns to R. Mandella, trainer.   
Refund $354.80 

2nd Race No changes; Refund $4.00 
 3rd Race  Moved from turf to dirt 
   #1 Victoria Falls – Stewards’ scratch, off turf 
   #10 Christmas Carol – Stewards’ scratch, off turf  
   #11 Time for Luck – Stewards’ scratch, also eligible 
   #8 Halo Ahead – Claimed – J. Mullins, trainer 
   #8 Halo Ahead – Claim VOIDED – returns to M. Machowsky, trainer 
   Refund $486.56 

4th Race  No changes; Refund $91.00 
5th Race  #6 Tivat – Stewards’ scratch, no auction price to fulfill conditions 
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   #10 Gozen – Stewards’ scratch, full field 
   #11 Charming Alexis – Stewards’ scratch, full field.  Refund $802.36  

6th Race  #4 Son of the South – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Stead 
   Refund $165.20 

7th Race  #4 Holidayincambodia – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Stead 
   Refund $357.30 

8th Race  #2 Just Be Held – Claimed – G. Vallejo, trainer 
    #5 Tuscany Beauty – Claimed – J. Carava, trainer 
    #6 Winner’s Dream – Claimed – J. Carava, trainer.  Refund $0 
 
1/11/185 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 2,734 $498,464.60 

SCOTWinc 3,555 $1,008,783.40 

Out of state + ADW N/A $4,942,111.74 

Total 6,289 $6,449,359.74 

 
FRIDAY 
1/12/181 FILM REVIEW 

Apprentice rider LAURA WERNER came to office as directed to review her ride in the 
second race yesterday.  We wanted to analyze her decision making process throughout 
the race and thought we could advise her with respect to riding a safer, more effective 
race.  Darrell Haire of the Jockeys’ Guild was in attendance as well.  The most salient point 
was the fact that she stayed in a dangerous position for over a ¼ of a mile.  She seemed to 
understand and relayed that she would most likely be going to Turf Paradise to ride for a 
few months.   

 
Jockey FELIPE MARTINEZ came to the office to review his crop use leaving the gate at the 
start of the second race yesterday.  He used his crop underhanded on the horse’s 
shoulder well over 3 times in succession without giving him the chance to respond.  He 
acknowledged the mistake but explained that he was trying to ride to instructions.  He 
was issued the following ruling:  

 
LATS Ruling #028 

Jockey FELIPE MARTINEZ is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three times 
in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – first offense in last sixty days), 
during the second race at Santa Anita Park on January 11, 2018.  

 

1/12/182 WINNERS’ FOUNDATION MEETING 
Darin Scharer of the Winners’ Foundation came to the office to give us updates on several 
licensees whose rulings required them to contract with his organization.  The most 
important was regarding exercise rider JOSE RODRIGUEZ (case number 17DM039) who 
had been suspended once for not complying with the Winners’ Foundation contract.  He 
had again fallen out of compliance, so we issued the following ruling:  

 
LATS Ruling #027 

Exercise Rider JOSE RODRIGUEZ, having failed to comply with the provisions set forth by 
the Winners’ Foundation that restored his license to good standing in LAFL Ruling #012, is 
again suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to 
Security Officers and Public Safety Officers – failure to attend Winners’ Foundation 
meetings).  
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1/12/183 CLARK REINSTATEMENT 

Owner TOM CLARK was reinstated after his lawyer contacted us when his client was 
denied a license in Florida.  In 1999, Mr. Clark was suspended for failing to appear for a 
financial hearing.  Since that time, he had satisfied a debt to veterinarian Melinda Blue 
and filed bankruptcy.  That Chapter 7 included his other California Horse Racing debt to 
Angel’s Feed.  Upon receiving this information, we issued the following ruling: 

 
LATS Ruling #026 

Trainer (expired) TOM CLARK, who failed to appear for hearing on March 5, 1999, now 
having provided evidence of Chapter 7 bankruptcy petition (Case Number 99-02683 – 
United States Bankruptcy Court – District of Arizona – Angels Feed - $5,120.00) is restored 
to good standing. Ruling LATS #084 issued at Santa Anita Park on March 6, 1999, is set 
aside. 

 
1/12/184 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st Race  #9 ZUZANNA – Stewards’ scratch, also eligible  
   #10 VASILIKA -- Stewards’ scratch, also eligible 
   #11 CYNTHIANA -- Stewards’ scratch, also eligible.  Refund $1,964.79. 

2nd Race No changes; Refund $83.00 
 3rd Race  #6 RAAGHEB – Stewards’ scratch, unable to train  
   #3 AWE – Claimed – S. McCarthy, trainer.  Refund $1,083.08. 

4th Race  #2 DUDE’S DUDE – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Grande 
    #13 KABOOM – Stewards’ scratch, also eligible.  Refund $672.30 

5th Race  #6 LIL BUT DANGEROUS – Stewards’ scratch, entered back 
   #12 BISSOU BISSOU – Stewards’ scratch, also eligible  
   #8 ARUNACHALA – pulled off, vanned off, report generated.   
   Refund $543.84 

6th Race  #5 FORBIDDEN COMMAND – Claimed – G. Vallejo, trainer 
   #8 HONOR MAKER – Claimed – K. Casteneda, trainer.   

No changes; Refund $159.92 
7th Race  No changes; Refund $104.48 
8th Race  #4 SILVERSONIC – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Stead 

    #5 TINY TINA – Stewards’ scratch, full field 
    #7 ROSSMOOR WAY – Stewards’ scratch, full field.  Refund $1,611.65. 
 
1/12/185 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 3,063 $561,287.60 

SCOTWinc 4,059 $1,189,676.80 

Out of state + ADW N/A $5,582,023.71 

Total 7,122 $7,332,988.11 

 
SATURDAY 
1/13/181 FILM REVIEW 

Jockey TYLER BAZE called in advance of his hearing this morning and took responsibility 
for a crop violation from yesterday’s card.  We issued the following ruling: 

 
LATS Ruling #030 

Jockey TYLER BAZE is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three times 
in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – second offense in last 60 
days), during the first race at Santa Anita Park on January 12, 2018; first offense on 
November 24, 2017.  
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Jockey COREY NAKATANI came to the office as directed to review his crop use in 
yesterday’s seventh race.  Initially he believed that he had complied with the rule but 
after video review, realized that he had used his crop four times in succession without 
giving his mount the opportunity to respond. 
 

LATS Ruling #031 

Jockey COREY NAKATANI is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three times 
in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – first offense in last 60 days), 
during the seventh race at Santa Anita Park on January 12, 2018.  

 

1/13/182 APPRENTICE LICENSING 
Apprentice jockey FRANKLIN CEBALLOS came to the office today seeking a license in 
California.  He has been riding on the east coast, is 19 years old and has 38 wins.  We 
explained some rules and expectations and supplied a copy of our Southern California 
jockey protocol.   

 
1/13/183 POWELL WITHDRAWAL 

Exercise rider Mathilde Ibert withdrew her complaint (case number 17DM0088) against 
trainer LEONARD POWELL when he paid a settlement amount with respect to past wages.   

 
1/13/184 JACOBSON RULING 

We issued the following ruling when trainer DAVID JACOBSON submitted a scratch card 
claiming his horse was not able to train sufficiently due to weather.  The horse was 
originally in New York where training has been difficult, shipped here Saturday and was 
unable to work Monday or Tuesday due to rain.  While we support his decision, we 
believe the error was entering the horse given the interrupted training schedule.   

 
 LATS Ruling #029  

Trainer DAVID JACOBSON, who was scheduled to start RAAGHEB in the third race on 
January 12, 2018, at Santa Anita Park, is fined FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS ($400.00)* for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1629 (Penalty for Late Declaration – trainer 
decision).  

 

1/13/185 GARCIA COMPLAINT/FORMAL HEARING 
The CHRB filed three complaints related to the same incident.  Case numbers 17SA0216, 
17SA0217, 17SA0218 were filed against pony rider PEDRO GARCIA, groom JORGE GARCIA 
and trainer ANTONIO GARCIA respectively.  The complaints alleged that in a tack room 
assigned to the three licensees, Safety Steward LUIS JAUREGUI found syringes and 
injectable medications.  At the beginning of the formal hearing, the three licensees 
requested an attorney, so we continued the hearing to February 16th.   

 
1/13/186 GARCIA FORMAL HEARING 

We held a formal hearing into case number 17LT0026 which was a complaint filed by the 
CHRB against trainer ANTONIO GARCIA alleging a dexamethasone positive discovered in 
the post-race blood sample of one of his runners.  Present at the hearing were Mr. Garcia, 
this Board of Stewards, CHRB Investigator Phil Miyazaki and court reporter Michelle 
Derieg.  Mr. Garcia explained that he handles all medication in his barn and must have 
mixed up feed tubs.  We admitted documentary evidence and closed the record.  Decision 
to follow.   
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1/13/187 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st Race  No changes; Refund $207.00 
2nd Race #1 RADIO CHATTER – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Grande 

   #6 IN HEAT – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Stead.  Refund $542.46 
 3rd Race  No changes; Refund $233.00 

4th Race  No changes; Refund $3,863.77 
5th Race  #5 LINDANTE – Veterinarian scratch, unsound – Dr. Stead 

   #4 DUKES UP – Claimed – S. Miyadi, trainer 
   #7 CITY STEEL – Claimed – R. Hess, Jr., trainer.  Refund $595.36 

6th Race  #10 ELWOOD J – Stewards’ scratch, full field 
   #3 ZURI CHOP – Rider change – R. Bejarano for T. Pereira (first call drew in) 
   #7 MOONLIGHT DRIVE (ITY) – Claimed – J. Sadler, trainer.  Refund $525.46 

7th Race  #10 LAMBO LUXX – Claimed – K. Mulhall, trainer 
   #10 LAMBO LUXX – Claim VOIDED – returns to J. Carava, trainer 

No changes; Refund $27.00 
8th Race  No changes; Refund $68.00 
9th Race  #4 Highly Acclaimed – Stewards’ scratch, full field 

    #1 AIRLITE – Claimed – J. Hollendorfer, trainer 
    #6 THEYCALLHIMTHEKID – Claimed – C. Lewis, trainer 
    #8 COASTLINE – Claimed – J. Carava, trainer 
    #10 JOHNNY REB – Claimed – J. Wong, trainer.  Refund $377.52. 
 
1/13/188 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 10,582 $1,478,765.10 

SCOTWinc 5,971 $1,982,392.50 

Out of state + ADW N/A $7,507,045.37 

Total 16,553 $10,968,202.97 

 
SUNDAY 
1/14/181 JOCKEY LICENSURE 

Jockey ARNOLD PEREZ came to the office seeking a license this morning.  He rode in 
Southern California as an apprentice but was returning after a few years in New Mexico.  
We supplied a copy of the protocol for jockeys and advised him of a few changes since his 
departure. 

 
1/14/182 FILM REVIEW 

We met with jockeys MIKE SMITH and TYLER BAZE to discuss their crop use in the eighth 
and ninth races respectively from yesterday.  Accompanying them were Jockeys’ Guild rep 
Darrell Haire and CHRB Commissioner Alex Solis.  After the viewing the ninth race, Mr. 
Baze felt that he had given his horse the chance to respond and therefore had not used 
his crop four times in succession.  The majority believed his actions constituted a 
violation.  Steward Sawyer, although believing it was a violation, voted for no penalty 
when the riders agreed to change their style of cropping going forward.  We also 
reviewed Mr. Smith’s actions in the ninth race.  After viewing the race in slow motion and 
counting strides, Mr. Smith did pause the two full strides we require to consider the 
action to be a chance to respond.   

 
LATS Ruling #035 

Jockey TYLER BAZE is fined THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($300.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule 1688(b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three times 
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in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – third offense in last 60 days; 
last offense January 12, 2018), during the ninth race at Santa Anita Park on January 13, 
2018.  

 
Jockey DRAYDEN VANDYKE called ahead of his scheduled hearing and took responsibility 
for his crop violation yesterday.  We issued in the following ruling: 

 
LATS Ruling #034 

Jockey DRAYDEN VAN DYKE is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation 
of California Horse Racing Board rule 1688(b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three 
times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond), during the eighth race at 
Santa Anita Park on January 13, 2018.  

 
Jockey MATT GARCIA called ahead of his scheduled hearing and took responsibility for his 
crop violation yesterday.  We issued in the following ruling: 
 

LATS Ruling #033 

Jockey MATT GARCIA is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three times 
in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – second offense in last 60 
days; last offense December 14, 2017), during the fifth race at Santa Anita Park on January 
13, 2018. 

 

1/14/183 GARCIA RULING 
After considering the facts of the formal hearing yesterday involving trainer ANTONIO 
GARCIA, we issued the following ruling: 

 
LATS Ruling #032 

Owner/ Trainer ANTONIO GARCIA who started the horse DUKE OF FALLBROOK, who 
finished third in the first race at Los Alamitos Race Track on September 7, 2017 is fined 
FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00)* pursuant of California Horse Racing Board rule 
#1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) and California Horse Racing Board rule #1843 
(a)(d) (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances: dexamethasone – in excess of permitted 
level - 313 pg/ml – Class 4).  

 
1/14/184 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st Race  No changes; Refund $0 
2nd Race No changes; Refund $0 

 3rd Race  #7 KONA COAST – Rider change – T. Baze for D. VanDyke (sick) 
#1 ACKER – Claimed – P. Miller, trainer.  Refund $10.00. 

4th Race  #2 SPITFIRE – Claimed – A. Garcia, trainer.  Refund $17.00. 
    #2 SPITFIRE – Claim VOIDED – returns to B. Koriner, trainer 

5th Race  #7 DOWNHILL RUN – Stewards’ scratch, full field 
   #12 CAPTAIN N. BARRON – Stewards’ scratch, also eligible.  Refund $542.24 

6th Race  #11 TATAR – Stewards’ scratch, also eligible 
   #10 ATONARUN – Rider change – R. Maragh for D. VanDyke 
   Refund $495.38 

7th Race  #1 CARPATHIA – Rider change – R. Gonzalez for D. VanDyke.  Refund $71.20 
8th Race  #8 ASHLEY’S SASSY – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Grande  

    #9 DIS SMART CAT – Rider change – E. Roman for D. VanDyke.   
    Refund $1,151.46 
   9th Race  #4 SCANDAL – Stewards’ scratch, full field 
    #7 SWEET CONNIE – Rider change – E. Roman for D. VanDyke 
    Refund $1,086.88 
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1/14/185 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 6,219 $1,313,458.40 

SCOTWinc 5,060 $1,714,118.00 

Out of state + ADW N/A $8,887,425.85 

Total 11,279 $11,915,002.25 

 
Monday 
1/15/181 FILM REVIEW 

Apprentice jockey RIGOBERTO SEVILLA came to the office as directed to review his ride in 
the sixth race yesterday.  While his horse was difficult to control, we felt that he should 
have made a better effort to keep his horse from drifting out around the first turn.  We 
also cautioned him against hitting his horse left handed while on the turn and using his 
crop when his horse has reached its maximum placing.  We ordered him to test (negative) 
with the CHRB and issued the following ruling: 

 
LATS Ruling #036 

Apprentice Jockey RIGOBERTO SEVILLA, who rode ANZIYAN CAT in the sixth race at 
Santa Anita Park on January 14, 2018 is suspended for THREE (3) racing days (January 
25, 26 and 27, 2018) for failure to make the proper effort to maintain a straight course and 
causing interference in the first turn. This constitutes a violation of California Horse Racing 
Board rule #1699 (Riding Rule – Careless Riding).  
 

Pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated Races), the term of 
suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated races. 

 
Apprentice jockey EVIN ROMAN came to the office to review his ride in the seventh race 
yesterday in which he found himself in a difficult position at the quarter pole.  He had a 
horse in front of him and two horses to his outside.  Rather than wait until running room 
materialized, he opted to make contact with the horses to his outside in an effort to move 
them out of the way.  The majority voted for a warning whereas Steward Chaney voted 
for a three day suspension.   

 
1/15/182 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st Race  #4 DEFIANTLY – Claimed – R. Baltas, trainer.  Refund $92.60 
2nd Race #3 SKAGIT RIVER – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Stead 

   #4 TRAPPER PEAK – Claimed – D. Jacobson, trainer 
   #6 RISKY PROPOSITION – Claimed – M. Glatt, trainer 
   #4 TRAPPER PEAK – Claim VOIDED – returns to M. Ruis, trainer 
   Refund $565.76 
 3rd Race  No changes; Refund $0 

4th Race  #2 TWO THIRTY FIVE – Claimed – R. Baltas, trainer 
    #5 TRAPALANDA – Claimed – D. Jacobson, trainer 
    #8 MISTER MOJO – Claimed – E. Moger, trainer.  Refund $0. 

5th Race  No changes; Refund $0 
6th Race  #2 IMAGINEIAMFASTEST – Claimed – H. Palma, trainer 

   #8 JIMMYTHISNJIMTHAT – Claimed – J. Hollendorfer, trainer.  Refund $10.00. 
 7th Race  #6 BOMBILATE – Stewards’ scratch, stake.  Refund $254.86 

8th Race  No changes; Refund $0 
9th Race  No changes; Refund $0 
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1/15/183 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 8,014 $1,302,977.10 

SCOTWinc 4,418 $1,395,770.60 

Out of state + ADW N/A $5,925,703.84 

Total 12,432 $8,624,451.54 

 
 

ATTENDANCE REPORT – The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this reporting period                                                      
for both morning business and the afternoon racing program. 

 
SANTA ANITA PARK - VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of:   1/8/18 - 1/14/18   

      Horses on Vet List 15       
Horses off Vet List   5  
Shock Wave Therapy 16 3 
Fatalities    1  0             
Medication    0  0 

 

SUMMARY 
2018 

 
Thurs 

1/11/18 
Fri 

1/12/18 
Sat 

1/13/18 
Sun 

1/14/18 
Mon 

1/15/18 
Week Meet 

Accidents 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

Cal-Bred Races 1 3 1 2 1 8 15 

Claims 5 3 6 1 7 22 48 

Disqualifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

Inquiries 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 

Refunds 7 8 9 7 4 35 79 

Rulings 4 3 3 4 1 15 36 

Voided Claims 2 0 2 1 1 6 10 

 

            Respectfully submitted, 
                         
         _______________________________________ 
                       C. Scott Chaney, Steward 
 

       
                        Grant W. Baker, Steward 

 
              

                                                                                                              Kim Sawyer, Steward 
 

_______________________________________   
                                                                                                                               Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward 
BOS: CSC:dw 
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State of California 

Training Accident Report 
CHRB-201A (New 2/14)    CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 

 

TRAINING ACCIDENT REPORT 
 
The stewards shall investigate and prepare a report regarding all on-track accidents involving exercise riders, or 

employees in a jog cart or sulky not engaged in a race, that occur during the performance of  their duties.  The 

investigation shall commence no later than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously.   

Upon completion of the report, it shall immediately be sent by facsimile or electronic mail to the exercise 

rider/employee; the racing association; the horse owner; and the trainer responsible for the exercise 

rider/employee involved in the accident. 

 

Name of exercise rider/employee & CHRB License No.: Maria Falgione #315506 

 

Name of horse owner & CHRB License No: Tommy Town Thoroughbreds #258024 

 

Name of trainer & CHRB License No.: Mike Machowsky #117908 

 

Name of horse & Tattoo No.: Minister Glory (not on file) 

 

Date/time/location of accident: 1-10-18, 5:00 A.M. at Santa Anita Race Track 

 

DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT 
Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to exercise rider/employee, if any.  Complete one Training 

Accident Report for each exercise rider/employee involved in an accident.  A copy of each report shall be attached to the stewards’ 

minutes in accordance with Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes. 

 

Apprentice Jockey Maria Falgione was injured walking back from the track when her horse threw 

its head up striking Ms. Falgione in the nose. Ms. Falgione went to Arcadia Methodist to be 

checked out. 
 

Exercise Rider condition: Bloody nose. 
 

Horse condition: No injuries reported. 

 

 

 

Luis Jauregui    
Prepared by: 
 
______________________________ 
Signature: 
 

1-11-2018     
Date report completed: 
 

 

 
 

Distribution 

 Exercise Rider/Employee 

 Racing Association 

 Owner 

 Trainer 
Note: Attach original CHRB-201A form to 

stewards’ minutes. 
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State of California 

Training Accident Report 
CHRB-201A (New 2/14)    CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 

 

TRAINING ACCIDENT REPORT 
 
The stewards shall investigate and prepare a report regarding all on-track accidents involving exercise riders, or 

employees in a jog cart or sulky not engaged in a race, that occur during the performance of  their duties.  The 

investigation shall commence no later than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously.   

Upon completion of the report, it shall immediately be sent by facsimile or electronic mail to the exercise 

rider/employee; the racing association; the horse owner; and the trainer responsible for the exercise 

rider/employee involved in the accident. 

 

Name of exercise rider/employee & CHRB License No.: Laura Werner #323905 

 

Name of horse owner & CHRB License No: Derek Lawson Inc. (not licensed) 

 

Name of trainer & CHRB License No.: Jay Nehf #311819 

 

Name of horse & Tattoo No.: A Little Romance #S09490 

 

Date/time/location of accident: 1-11-18 - 7:25 a.m. at Santa Anita Race Track 

 

DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT 
Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to exercise rider/employee, if any.  Complete one Training 

Accident Report for each exercise rider/employee involved in an accident.  A copy of each report shall be attached to the stewards’ 

minutes in accordance with Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes. 

 

Apprentice Jockey Laura Werner was unseated when her horse reared up and fell on her right knee 

while walking back through the paddock. Ms. Werner was checked out by the track paramedics. 
 

Exercise Rider condition: Okay. 
 

Horse condition: Okay. 

 

 

 

Luis Jauregui    
Prepared by: 
 
______________________________ 
Signature: 
 

1-11-2018     
Date report completed: 
 

 

 
 
 

Distribution 

 Exercise Rider/Employee 

 Racing Association 

 Owner 

 Trainer 
Note: Attach original CHRB-201A form to 

stewards’ minutes. 

 



12 
 

NOTIFICATION INFORMATION FOR SERIOUS 

RACING AND TRAINING ACCIDENTS/FATALITIES 
 

 

RACING OR TRAINING LOCATION: SANTA ANITA PARK 

 

DATE OF INCIDENT:   JANUARY 12, 2018 

 

RACE NUMBER:  FIVE 

 

NAME OF HORSE:  ARUNACHALA 

 

NAME OF JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER: FLAVIEN PRAT   

CONDITION/STATUS OF HORSE:  FRACTURED LEFT FRONT SESAMOIDS, EUTHANIZED 

  

CONDITION/STATUS OF JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER:  NOT INJURED 

(NOTE IF TAKEN TO THE HOSPITAL, WHAT IS THEIR CONDITION) 

ACTIONS OF THE HORSE AND JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER:  APPROACHING THE 1/4 POLE (6 1/2  downhill 

turf) THE HORSE WAS INJURED, WAS PULLED UP AND VANNED OFF. 

(HORSE FELL, JOCKEY PULLED UP, VANNED OFF, ETC.) 

  

CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE INCIDENT:  NONE 

 (EXPLAIN HOW THE ACCIDENT OCCURRED AND WHY) 

WAS THE HORSE CLAIMED?  NO 

WAS THE CLAIM VOIDED   N/A 

NAME OF THE TRAINER:  PETER EURTON 

NAME OF THE OWNER:  S. ALESIA OR CIAGLIA RACING LLC 

TRACK SURFACE:  TURF 

 (MAIN, TURF OR TRAINING TRACK) 

SPECIFIC LOCATION OF INCIDENT:  APPROACHING 1/4 POLE DOWN HILL TURF COURSE 

(E.G. QUARTER-POLE, FAR TURN, ETC.) 

TYPE OF RACE/CLASS:  FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UP, MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT 

(CLAIMING $5,000; ALLOWANCE; MAIDEN, ETC.) 

BASED ON THE PAST PERFORMANCES OF THE HORSE INDICATE ANYTHING NOTEWORTHY:  NO  

(DROP IN CLASS, ETC.) 

 




